from virtually all possible angles. For the current price to be
justified, it would practically mean that the company's future
investments will systematically destroy capital, which is
naturally not a reasonable assumption. However, it is
difficult for us to see the market correcting the
undervaluation without concrete actions. The company's
investment portfolio and its movements, both on the buy
and sell side, will again play a key role here. We are
reasonably confident that significant changes will occur in
the company's balance sheet over the next ~24 months,
and in the best-case scenario, these changes could lead to
a situation where investors are willing to re-price Taaleri
closer to its SOTP value. However, we believe that relying
on this is overly optimistic, and we will continue with a
cautious approach, awaiting further evidence.

9

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Share price and SOTP (Inderes estimate,

EUR/share)

Sum of the parts Share price

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

Discount/premium relative to the sum of the parts

The market cap and enterprise value in the table consider the expected change in the number of shares and net debt for the forecast years.

Valuation 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Share price 8.12 11.5 12.8 8.99 8.03 7.27 7.27 7.27 7.27

Number of shares, millions 28.4 28.4 28.4 28.3 28.2 28.4 28.6 28.8 29.0

Market cap 230 326 363 254 226 206 208 209 211

EV 289 308 331 234 227 208 151 147 138

P/E (adj.) 11.5 15.4 17.6 11.1 8.1 12.0 7.7 8.6 9.3

P/E 11.5 2.4 17.6 11.1 8.1 12.0 7.7 8.6 9.3

P/B 1.7 1.4 1.8 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9

P/S 2.7 4.7 5.7 3.9 3.1 3.4 3.2 3.2 3.3

EV/Sales 3.3 4.4 5.2 3.6 3.1 3.5 2.4 2.2 2.1

EV/EBITDA 10.7 2.1 11.6 7.2 5.8 8.0 4.0 4.4 4.4

EV/EBIT (adj.) 11.8 10.7 12.1 7.3 6.0 8.3 4.0 4.4 4.5

Payout ratio (%) 187.2 % 25.0 % 96.3 % 123.3 % 50.3 % 60.0 % 60.0 % 60.0 % 60.0 %

Dividend yield-% 16.3 % 10.4 % 5.5 % 11.1 % 6.2 % 5.0 % 7.7 % 7.0 % 6.4 %

Source: Inderes

Valuation table

10

1.7

1.4

1.8

1.2
1.1

1.0 0.9 0.9

1.4

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

P/B

P/B Median 2020 - 2024

11.5

15.4

17.6

11.1

8.1

12.0

7.7 8.6
11.5

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

P/E (adj.)

P/E (adj.) Median 2020 - 2024

16.3 %

10.4 %

5.5 %

11.1 %

6.2 %
5.0 %

7.7 % 7.0 %
10.4 %

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Dividend yield-%

Dividend yield-% Median 2020 - 2024

Peer group valuation Market cap EV EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S P/E Dividend yield-% P/B
Company MEUR MEUR 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e

Aktia 762 9.0 9.6 8.0 8.6 1.1

Alexandria 112 108 9.9 8.1 8.0 7.0 2.1 2.0 14.2 11.4 7.6 8.5 3.4

CapMan 325 318 10.4 7.6 10.0 7.3 5.0 4.2 16.0 11.7 8.2 8.7 1.7

Evli 587 584 11.6 10.8 10.8 10.2 4.9 4.8 17.4 15.3 5.5 5.9 3.7

eQ 477 466 16.9 11.7 16.2 11.3 7.8 6.1 21.9 16.1 4.6 6.2 6.3

Titanium 65 53 8.4 8.8 7.6 8.1 2.7 2.7 13.0 13.3 7.3 7.4 4.1

United Bankers 194 176 9.9 9.1 8.7 8.1 3.1 2.8 14.3 13.5 6.5 6.8 3.0

Mandatum 3052 2651 15.4 17.2 15.4 17.2 16.2 16.7 21.9 21.6 16.5 11.5 2.9

Taaleri (Inderes) 206 208 8.3 4.0 8.0 4.0 3.5 2.4 12.0 7.7 5.0 7.7 1.0

Average 11.8 10.5 11.0 9.9 6.0 5.6 16.0 14.1 8.0 7.9 3.3

Median 10.4 9.1 10.0 8.1 4.9 4.2 15.1 13.4 7.5 7.9 3.2

Diff-% to median -20% -55% -20% -51% -29% -44% -21% -42% -33% -2% -70%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes

Peer group valuation

11

Full-year earnings per share are calculated using the number of shares at year-end.

Income statement 2023 Q1'24 Q2'24 Q3'24 Q4'24 2024 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue 65.6 17.2 12.6 22.2 20.7 72.6 9.3 13.5 23.6 13.6 60.0 64.2 65.3 64.2

Private Equity Funds 42.3 6.5 6.8 6.6 9.5 29.4 6.5 8.9 8.5 8.1 32.0 35.8 35.0 35.7

Garantia 17.9 8.7 4.7 6.8 5.3 25.5 2.4 5.1 6.4 5.0 18.9 20.8 21.8 22.5

Others 6.1 0.9 0.6 0.3 0.2 2.0 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 1.1 1.5 1.5 1.5

EBITDA 32.4 9.8 4.6 14.9 9.6 39.0 0.7 4.9 15.6 4.9 26.1 37.6 33.2 31.1

Depreciation -0.5 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.9 -0.2 -0.4 -0.3 -0.2 -1.0 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3

EBIT (excl. NRI) 31.9 9.6 4.4 14.7 9.4 38.1 0.5 4.5 15.4 4.7 25.1 37.4 32.9 30.8

EBIT 31.9 9.6 4.4 14.7 9.4 38.1 0.5 4.5 15.4 4.7 25.1 37.4 32.9 30.8

Private Equity Funds 14.9 1.1 1.2 2.1 3.1 7.4 1.4 3.0 2.1 2.1 8.6 20.4 13.5 13.7

Garantia 16.5 8.5 4.7 6.3 4.8 24.3 2.1 5.0 6.5 4.8 18.4 19.8 20.6 21.2

Others 0.5 -0.9 -1.1 -1.5 -2.1 -5.7 -2.1 -1.9 -1.6 -1.9 -7.4 -6.7 -7.0 -7.3

Net financial items -1.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.9 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.4 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3

PTP 30.7 9.4 4.2 14.5 9.1 37.1 0.4 4.4 15.3 4.6 24.7 37.1 32.6 30.5

Taxes -4.2 -1.9 -0.8 -1.4 -0.7 -4.7 0.4 -2.3 -1.2 -1.0 -4.2 -7.4 -6.0 -5.6

Minority interest -3.6 -0.1 -0.3 -2.2 -1.8 -4.4 -0.2 -0.2 -1.9 -1.0 -3.3 -2.8 -2.2 -2.3

Net earnings 22.9 7.4 3.1 11.0 6.6 28.0 0.6 1.9 12.1 2.7 17.2 26.8 24.4 22.6

EPS (adj.) 0.81 0.26 0.11 0.39 0.23 0.99 0.02 0.07 0.43 0.09 0.61 0.94 0.85 0.78

EPS (rep.) 0.81 0.26 0.11 0.39 0.23 0.99 0.02 0.07 0.43 0.09 0.61 0.94 0.85 0.78

Key figures 2023 Q1'24 Q2'24 Q3'24 Q4'24 2024 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue growth-% 3.8 % 69.1 % -46.9 % 64.7 % 13.4 % 10.6 % -45.7 % 6.6 % 6.6 % -34.4 % -17.4 % 7.2 % 1.7 % -1.7 %

Adjusted EBIT growth-% 16.5 % 515.7 % -75.2 % 156.3 % 36.3 % 19.4 % -94.9 % 2.7 % 4.3 % -49.4 % -34.1 % 49.0 % -11.9 % -6.3 %

EBITDA-% 49.3 % 57.3 % 36.2 % 67.5 % 46.5 % 53.6 % 7.0 % 36.2 % 66.2 % 36.5 % 43.6 % 58.5 % 50.8 % 48.5 %

Adjusted EBIT-% 48.6 % 55.9 % 34.7 % 66.4 % 45.4 % 52.4 % 5.2 % 33.4 % 65.0 % 35.0 % 41.8 % 58.2 % 50.4 % 48.0 %

Net earnings-% 35.0 % 43.0 % 24.4 % 49.4 % 32.0 % 38.6 % 6.2 % 14.0 % 51.2 % 19.7 % 28.7 % 41.8 % 37.4 % 35.2 %

Source: Inderes

Income statement

12

Assets 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e Liabilities & equity 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Non-current assets 221 224 229 215 220 Equity 209 215 222 241 252

Goodwill 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 Share capital 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Intangible assets 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 Retained earnings 187 190 193 209 218

Tangible assets 2.4 1.8 1.2 1.4 1.6 Hybrid bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Associated companies 51.6 55.4 61.0 47.4 51.4 Revaluation reserve 18.8 18.8 18.8 18.8 18.8

Other investments 161 159 159 159 159 Other equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Minorities 2.5 6.6 9.9 12.7 14.9

Deferred tax assets 5.1 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 Non-current liabilities 77.8 55.9 55.9 55.9 55.9

Current assets 87.3 67.9 69.4 102 108 Deferred tax liabilities 16.5 12.3 12.3 12.3 12.3

Inventories 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Provisions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other current assets 17.2 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.3 Interest bearing debt 14.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Receivables 31.8 39.0 42.0 16.1 16.3 Convertibles 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash and equivalents 38.3 19.6 18.1 76.8 82.8 Other long term liabilities 46.4 43.6 43.6 43.6 43.6

Balance sheet total 308 292 298 318 328 Current liabilities 21.5 20.7 20.7 20.7 20.7

Source: Inderes
Interest bearing debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Payables 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other current liabilities 21.5 20.7 20.7 20.7 20.7

Balance sheet total 308 292 298 318 328

Balance sheet

13

DCF model 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e 2034e TERM

Revenue growth-% 10.6 % -17.4 % 7.2 % 1.7 % -1.7 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 2.5 % 2.5 % 2.5 % 2.5 %

EBIT-% 52.4 % 41.8 % 58.2 % 50.4 % 48.0 % 47.0 % 46.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 % 45.0 %

EBIT (operating profit) 38.1 25.1 37.4 32.9 30.8 31.1 31.3 31.6 32.4 33.2 34.0

+ Depreciation 0.9 1.0 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.6

- Paid taxes -11.4 -4.2 -7.4 -6.0 -5.6 -5.7 -5.7 -5.8 -5.9 -6.1 -6.3

- Tax, financial expenses -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.0

+ Tax, financial income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Change in working capital -0.1 -3.0 25.9 -0.3 0.3 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.4 -0.4 -0.5